

No. 21-60743

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
TEXAS; TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;
FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LIMITED; PERMIAN BASIN LAND AND
ROYALTY OWNERS,
Petitioners,

v.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Action by the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
Assistant Solicitor General
Michael.Abrams@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

RYAN S. BAASCH
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioners State of Texas,
Governor Greg Abbott, and Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Commission Lacks the Statutory Authority to License ISP’s “Consolidated Interim Storage Facility.”	2
A. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act does not authorize the ISP license.	2
B. The Atomic Energy Act does not authorize the ISP license.....	4
1. The Atomic Energy Act authorizes facilities licenses for nuclear utilization and production, not waste.	5
2. The provisions the Commission relies upon do not support the Commission’s assertion of authority.....	6
3. Historical context shows that Congress did not grant the Commission this power.	8
4. The Commission’s interpretation violates the major questions doctrine and warrants no deference.	11
II. The Commission’s Issuance of the License Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.	13
A. The Commission’s stated purpose for the ISP license is arbitrary and capricious.	13
B. The Commission’s order flouts the statutory directive to minimize transportation of spent nuclear fuel.	16
C. The Commission’s cost-benefit analysis does not justify the ISP license.....	18
III. The Commission Violated NEPA by Failing to Assess the Risks from Potential Terrorist Attacks.....	19
IV. The State Has Article III Standing and is a “Party Aggrieved” Under the Hobbs Act.....	21
A. The Commission’s standing arguments are meritless.	21

B. The State and TCEQ are proper parties to petition for review under the Hobbs Act.....22

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Service..... 26

Certificate of Compliance 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 11

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. ICC,
673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982) 23

Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Lab.,
713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... 13

Bullcreek v. NRC,
359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 1, 5, 11

Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren,
698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983) 15

Chamber of Comm. v. Dep’t of Lab.,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)6

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 23

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
826 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1987) 8, 9, 13, 15

Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. NMFS,
968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020).....8

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman,
81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 18

Ind. Mich. Power v. Dep't of Energy,
88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996)3

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 21

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 22, 23

Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 11

New Jersey Dep't of Env't Prot. v. NRC,
561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009) 19-20

NRDC v. EPA,
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 15

NRDC v. NRC,
582 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1978) 8, 9

NRDC v. NRC,
685 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1982)9, 11

Pac. Choice Seafood v. Ross,
976 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2020) 23

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983) 15, 21

People of State of Ill. v. Gen. Elec.,
683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982) 12

People of State of Ill. v. NRC,
591 F.2d 12 (7th Cir. 1979) 12

Phil. Gas Works v. FERC,
989 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 14

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 12

S. Cal. Edison v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 337 (Ct. Fed. Claims 2010)..... 12

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 14

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)18, 19

State of Minn. v. NRC,
602 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 9, 10

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC,
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 21

Tex. Educ. Agency v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 908 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 21

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 21

United States v. Estate of Romani,
 523 U.S. 517 (1998) 4

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
 564 U.S. 162 (2011) 7

Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC,
 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 23

Statutes and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)..... 22

21 U.S.C. § 355 13

28 U.S.C.:

 § 2112 24

 § 2344..... 22

42 U.S.C.:

 § 2014(cc)..... 5

 § 2014(e)(3) 8

 § 2014(e)(4)..... 8

 § 2014(v) 5

 § 2073 6

 § 2073(a)..... 2

 § 2073(a)(1) 14

 § 2073(a)(2)..... 14

 § 2073(a)(3) 7, 14

 § 2073(a)(4)..... 7, 14

 § 2092..... 6, 7

 § 2093..... 6

 § 2093(a) 14

 § 2093(a)(3)..... 7

 § 2093(a)(4)..... 7

§ 2111.....	6, 7, 8
§ 2111(b)(1).....	7, 8
§ 2131	5
§ 2132	5
§ 2133	7
§ 10151(a).....	3
§ 10151(b)	3
§ 10152.....	15
§ 10153.....	13
§ 10155(a)(3).....	16, 17
§ 10155(b)(1)(B)(i).....	3
§ 10155(h).....	3, 4, 12-13
§ 10157.....	16, 17
§ 10164(2).....	16, 17
10 C.F.R.:	
§ 2.711.....	24
§ 72.3.....	8
§ 72.108	17
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21(d).....	19
42 Fed. Reg. 34,391 (July 5, 1977).....	10
44 Fed. Reg. 70,408 (Dec. 6, 1979)	10
Other Authorities:	
Government Accountability Office, <i>Commercial Spent Nuclear Fuel: Congressional Action Needed to Break Impasse and Develop a Permanent Disposal Solution</i> (Sept. 23, 2021)	3
Nat’l Research Council of the Nat’l Academies, <i>Going the Distance?: The Safe Transport of Spent Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste in the United States</i> (2006).....	17
Congressional Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Managing the Nation’s Commercial High-Level Radioactive Waste</i> (Mar. 1985)	9
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, NUREG-0527, <i>Regulation of Federal Radioactive Waste Activities: Report to Congress on Extending the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s Licensing or Regulatory Authority to Federal Radioactive Waste Storage and Disposal Activities</i> (Sept. 1979).....	10
